**RESOLUTION NO.** 9495-R15

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT SUBGRANTEE AGREEMENTS (NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATION GRANT PROGRAM)

WHEREAS, on May 2, 1994, the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, approved an application for funds for the Community Development Block Grant Program for the year beginning July 1, 1994; and

WHEREAS, the program budget in said application includes funds for a pilot Neighborhood Organization Grant Program to encourage formation of representative neighborhood organizations and to assist neighborhood-based organizations in building their capacity to provide services to their constituent residents and to further the city's community development goal of creating viable urban neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, said application for Community Development Block Grant funds has subsequently been approved by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and, therefore, Community Development Block Grant funds have been made available to the City of Urbana for the Neighborhood Organization Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, on October 25, 1994, the Urbana Community Development Commission, after considering suggestions from the Urbana City Council Committee on Environment and Public Safety, adopted guidelines for the Neighborhood Organization Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, on November 1, 1994, the Urbana Community Development Division requested proposals from eligible

THIS RESOLUTION CONSISTS OF 2 PAGES.

Initials SR

neighborhood organizations for the Neighborhood Organization Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, on November 22, 1994, the Urbana Community Development Commission reviewed Neighborhood Organization Grant proposals and recommended funding of five organizations to the Urbana City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute Community Development Block Grant Subgrantee Agreements in substantially the form attached with the following neighborhood organizations for the amounts herein indicated, for purposes of implementing neighborhood organizational activities proposed by the respective organizations in their applications for Community Development Block Grant funds.

- Urbana Community Teen Outreach Center (\$600)
- Citizens Concerned with Quality Education (\$1,500)
- Lakeside Terrace Neighborhood Watch (\$1,000)
- First String (\$1,500)
- United Citizens and Neighbors (\$2,900)

PASSED by the City Council this <u>19th</u> day of <u>December</u> 19\_<sup>94</sup>.

Hayes, Patt, Pollock, Taylor, Whelan AYES: NAYS: ABSTAINS: Phyllis<sup>9</sup>'Đ. Clark, City APPROVED by the Mayor this  $28^{-7}$ 1994.

Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor